

No. 20-443

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

DZHOKHAR A. TSARNAEV

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES
AND FORMER FEDERAL PROSECUTORS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
AIMEE W. BROWN
MATTEO GODI
BENJAMIN J. CABRANES
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. For decades, trial courts have engaged in content questioning in high-profile cases	4
A. The Enron scandal: <i>United States v. Skilling</i>	5
B. The 1993 World Trade Center bombing: <i>United States v. Salameh</i>	9
C. The Louima police assault: <i>United States v. Volpe</i>	13
D. The Charleston church shooting: <i>United States v. Roof</i>	18
II. The district court’s departure from the practice of content questioning in high-profile cases was unwarranted.....	21
A. The pretrial publicity in this case was unprecedented	22
B. In light of the ubiquity of content questioning in high-profile cases, the court of appeals reasonably exercised its supervisory authority in this case	27
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix	1a
List of retired federal judges	1a
List of former federal prosecutors	4a

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973)	29, 30
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	26
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	28, 29, 30
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	28
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993)	4, 29
<i>Patriarca v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 314 (1st Cir. 1968)	27, 29
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907)	28
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. (Otto) 145 (1879)	28
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	29
<i>Silverthorne v. United States</i> , 400 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1968)	27
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	28
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985)	29
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 451 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1971)	27
<i>United States v. Beckner</i> , 69 F.3d 1290 (5th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	26
<i>United States v. Casellas-Toro</i> , 807 F.3d 380 (1st Cir. 2015)	27
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972)	27
<i>United States v. Hammad</i> , 858 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1988)	29
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , Crim. No. 93-180, 1993 WL 364486 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 1993)	10, 11
152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , Crim. No. 04-25, 2005 WL 8160703 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2005)	6
554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009)	5

III

	Page
Case—continued:	
<i>United States v. Volpe</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 76 (E.D.N.Y. 1999), aff'd in part, 224 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Bomb Rocks Manhattan</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Feb. 27, 1993) <tinyurl.com/WTCBosnia>	10
<i>Church Massacre Suspect Held as Charleston</i> <i>Grieves</i> , N.Y. Times (June 18, 2015) <tinyurl.com/RoofHeld>	19
<i>Gal Pal: He Couldn't Do It</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Aug. 18, 1997) <tinyurl.com/LouimaGalPal>	14
<i>'It Wasn't Me,' Cop Maintains</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Aug. 22, 1997) <tinyurl.com/LouimaWasntMe>	14
<i>Jury Candidates in Louima Case</i> <i>Asked About Attitudes on Race and Cops</i> , Associated Press (Mar. 30, 1999)	15
<i>Jury Selection in Louima Case Is Moving Into</i> <i>Second Phase</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 12, 1999) <tinyurl.com/LouimaJurySelection>	15
<i>Jury Selection Starts in World Trade Center</i> <i>Case</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 15, 1993) <tinyurl.com/WTCJurySelection>	11
<i>Letter Explained Motive in Bombing, Officials</i> <i>Now Say</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 28, 1993) <tinyurl.com/WTCBombersLetter>	10
<i>Louima Questionnaire Puts Department</i> <i>on Trial</i> , N.Y. Post (Mar. 31, 1999) <tinyurl.com/LouimaQuestionnaire>	15
<i>Love Leading Louima Home From the Hospital</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Oct. 10, 1997) <tinyurl.com/LouimaHome>	14

IV

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
<i>Marty Walsh on Dzhokhar Tsarnaev</i> <i>Death Penalty Decision: ‘I Support the</i> <i>Process’</i> , Boston Mag. (Jan. 30, 2014) <tinyurl.com/TsarnaevBostonMayor>	22
<i>Parents of Youngest Boston Marathon Bombing</i> <i>Victim Urge Against Death Penalty,</i> Wall St. J. (Apr. 17, 2015) <tinyurl.com/TsarnaevVictimParents>	22
<i>Pieces of Terrorism: Accounts Trace the Trade</i> <i>Center Explosion</i> , N.Y. Times (May 26, 1993) <tinyurl.com/WTCRetracingSteps>	10
<i>Reporter’s Notebook; A Heavy Load of Answers for</i> <i>Louima Case Lawyers</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 5, 1999) <tinyurl.com/LouimaHeavyAnswers>	15
<i>Rev & Rudy Could Be Quite a Show,</i> N.Y. Daily News (Sept. 12, 1997) <tinyurl.com/LouimaRudyShow>	13
<i>Rudy & Brass Reap Harvest of Hate,</i> N.Y. Daily News (Aug. 29, 1997) <tinyurl.com/LouimaHarvestHate>	14
<i>Rudy Cops Out on Review Board,</i> N.Y. Daily News (Sept. 19, 1997) <tinyurl.com/LouimaReviewBoard>	13
<i>Suspect Captured in Deadly Shooting at Black</i> <i>Church in South Carolina</i> , Wash. Post (June 18, 2015) <tinyurl.com/RoomCaptured>	19
<i>The Frightful Whisperings From a Coney Island</i> <i>Hospital Bed</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Aug. 13, 1997) <tinyurl.com/LouimaConeyIslandBed>	14
<i>The Secret Life of Mahmud the Red</i> , Time (Oct. 4, 1993) <tinyurl.com/TIME-SecretLife>	12

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
<i>The Suspects So Far in the World Trade Center Bombing</i> , N.Y. Times (May 26, 1993) <tinyurl.com/WTCSuspects>	10
<i>They Saw Louima’s Terror</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Sept. 5, 1997) <tinyurl.com/LouimaTerror>	14
<i>Thousands March to Protest Police</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 17, 1997) <tinyurl.com/LouimaMarch>	14
<i>Trade Center Probe Is Far From Done</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 7, 1993) <tinyurl.com/WTCProbe>	9
<i>Victim and City Deeply Scarred</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Aug. 14, 1997) <tinyurl.com/LouimaScarred>	14
